Document: Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7.docm
Version: Version 3.7
Dated: December 2010
CONFIDENTIAL
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Contents
1. Product and Services Overview ...................................................... 1
2. Aprisa XE Product Ordering ........................................................... 2

J1 2500 MHz Option 1 32 MHz 4 MHz 2314 - 2318 MHz 2346 - 2350 MHz Internal
|  7
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Power Supply Options (VV)
An Aprisa XE Terminal can be equipped with power supply options as shown in the table below.
The following power supply options should be specified at time of order.
Replace the VV in the part number according to the required power supply.
OPTION DESCRIPTION
12  ± 12 (10.5 – 17) VDC  170 Watt Power supply
1L + 12 (10.5 – 18) VDC  48 Watt Low Consumption Supply An
optimized performance option for low power applications.
24 ± 24 (20.5 – 30) VDC 200 Watt Power supply
48 ± 48 (40 – 60) VDC 200 Watt Power supply
AC 110 – 240 VAC, 200 Watt 50 – 60 Hz auto-sensing
 Please specify if you require country specific AC power cable.
Please see ‘AC Power Cable Types’ on page 11 for details on
standard AC cables offered.
Compliance Body (AA)
The Aprisa XE is available compliant to various international standards.
The following approval options should be specified at time of order.
Replace the AA in the part number to indicate the required approvals.
OPTION DESCRIPTION
ET Tested and compliant to ETSI standards
FC Tested and compliant to FCC standards (part 27 WCS, 90, 101)
IC Tested and compliant to Industry Canada standards (IC RSS 119, IC
SRSP-302-0)
FI Tested and compliant to FCC and Industry Canada standards
NT Tested and compliant to NTIA standards
Product options (OO)
The following product options should be specified at time of order.
Replace the OO in the part number according to the required product option.
OPTION DESCRIPTION
OO Standard Build
|  8
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Aprisa XE Interface Cards
Please follow the part numbering protocol shown below when specifying Network Interface Card
requirements. Only specify the fields –PPP–MM–CC when ordering a High Speed Serial Card, otherwise leave
blank.
APXI-TTTT-PPP-MM-CC
Branding (AP)
         Cable (CC - HSS Only)
See details on page 9
Product Identifier (XI)          Mode (MM - HSS Only)
See details on page 9
Interface Card Type (TTTT)
See details on page 8
         Protocol (PPP - HSS Only)
See details on page 9
Interface Type (TTTT)
According to requirements, replace the TTTT in the part number with one of the options shown below.
OPTION DESCRIPTION
QJET APXI-QJET   4RF XI, Quad, E1/T1 interface card
Four channel E1 / T1 G.703 / 4 interface supporting both unframed E1 and T1
and framed N x 64 kbit/s fractional E1 / T1 configurations.
DFXO APXI-DFXO   4RF XI, Dual, 2 wire FXO interface card
Used for 2 wire FXO to FXS circuits.
DFXS APXI-DFXS   4RF XI, Dual, 2 wire FXS interface card
Used for 2 wire FXO to FXS circuits or E1 QJET to 2 wire FXS circuits or for
hotline service (DFXS at each end of the link).
Q4EM APXI-Q4EM   4RF XI, Quad, 4 wire E&M interface card
Used for 4 wire E&M to 4 wire E&M circuits or E1 QJET to 4 wire E&M circuits.
QV24 APXI-QV24   4RF XI, Quad, V.24 Serial Interface Card
Async baud rates of 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 7200, 9600, 12800, 14400,
19200, 23040, 28800, 38400, 57600 and 115200 bit/s
Sync baud rates of 300, 600, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600 and 19200 bit/s (Sync
operation requires XE software 8.4.20 or greater)
SHSS APXI-SHSS-PPP-MM-CC  4RF XI, Single, HSS + Cable, PPP, Dxx, 1+x
Single Port Hi-speed Synchronous Serial with interface cable
Sync baud rates of 8 to 2048 kbit/s in 8 kbit/s steps
Requires additional specification (See section 0  HSS Card Configuration on
page 9).
 APXI-SHSS-NOC or APXI-SHSS 4RF XI, Single, High Speed Synchronous
Single Port Hi-speed Synchronous Serial without interface cable
|  9
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
HSS Card Configuration
Only specify the additional fields PPP–MM–CC when ordering a High Speed Serial Card.
Interface Protocol (PPP)
According to HSS Interface Protocol required, replace the PPP in the part number with one of the options
shown below.
OPTION DESCRIPTION
NOC No interface cable required
V35 V.35
X21 X.21
449 RS-449
530 RS-530
Operation Mode (MM)
According to HSS Operation Mode required, replace the MM in the part number with one of the options
shown below.
OPTION DESCRIPTION
FC DCE Female connector
MT DTE Male connector
Cable Type (CC)
According to HSS Cable Type required, replace the CC in the part number with one of the options shown
below. Cables are included ONLY with HSS card options.
OPTION DESCRIPTION
00 Standard cable for standard 1+0 and HSD terminals
PP Protected cable for 1+1 MHSB protected terminals
|  10
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Aprisa XS Expansion Shelf
The Aprisa XS Expansion Shelf is used to aggregate analogue and digital interfaces onto E1 bearers that
can be distributed across PDH or SDH networks to one end of an Aprisa XE radio link.
The Expansion Shelf includes an QJET uplink card fitted in interface slot H and accommodates the Aprisa
XE range of Interface Cards, Aprisa XE power supplies and accessories.
The Expansion Shelf is available in a Non-Protected configuration only.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APXS-XXVV 4RF XS, Aprisa Expansion Shelf incl QJET Uplink:
Specify voltage VV = 12 VDC option
1L (12 VDC Low Power Consumption)
24 (24 VDC)
48 (48 VDC)
AC (110/240 VAC 50/60 Hz)
 The Aprisa XS terminal includes:
 Aprisa XS Terminal fitted with a QJET uplink card
 RJ45 to RJ45 E1 crossover cable, 1.2m
|  11
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Accessories
Power Cables
AC Power Cable Types
The following are the standard AC power cable types supplied by 4RF with the radio terminal. Please
specify cable type at time of order. They are also available as spare parts.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APAC-PWCA-ACP-03-TB 4RF Acc, Power Cable, AC, 3 m, Type B USA to IEC
APAC-PWCA-ACP-03-TD 4RF Acc, Cable, Power, AC, 3m, Type D BS 546 to IEC
APAC-PWCA-ACP-03-TF 4RF Acc, Power Cable, AC, 3 m, Type F SCHUKO to IEC
APAC-PWCA-ACP-03-TG 4RF Acc, Power Cable, AC, 3 m, Type G UK to IEC
APAC-PWCA-ACP-03-TI 4RF Acc, Power Cable, AC, 3 m, Type I Aus / NZ to IEC
APAC-PWCA-ACP-03-TU 4RF Acc, Power Cable, AC, 3 m, Type U Unterm to IEC
|  12
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
DC Power Cable Types
The following standard DC power cable types are supplied in the Accessory Kit. These are also available as
spare parts.
PART NUMBER DESCIPTION
APAC-PWCA-DCP-03-ST-T102 4RF Acc, Power Cable, DC, 3 m, Std, Red / Black, 2 sq mm
Standard DC cable
± 48 VDC and ± 24 VDC
3 metre red / black cable
2.0 mm2 per conductor
APAC-PWCA-DCP-03-ST-T104 4RF Acc, Power Cable, DC, 3 m, Std, Red / Black, 4 sq mm
Standard DC cable
± 12 VDC
3 metre red / black cable
4.6 mm2 per conductor
The following ‘harmonized’ DC power cable types must be ordered separately.
PART NUMBER DESCIPTION
APAC-PWCA-DCP-03-HA-T202 4RF Acc, Power Cable, DC, 3 m, Harm, Brown / Grey, 2 sq mm
Harmonized DC cable
± 48 VDC and ± 24 VDC
3 metre brown / grey cable
2.0 mm2 per conductor
APAC-PWCA-DCP-03-HA-T204 4RF Acc, Power Cable, DC, 3 m, Harm, Brown / Grey, 4 sq mm
Harmonized DC cable
± 12 VDC
3 metre brown / grey cable
4.6 mm2 per conductor
APAC-PWCA-DCP-03-HA-T302 4RF Acc, Power Cable, DC, 3 m, Harm, Blue / Grey, 2 sq mm
Harmonized DC cable
+ 12 VDC Low Power
3 metre blue / grey cable
2.0 mm2 per conductor
|  13
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Interface Cables
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APAC-IFCA-E1X-F1 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 E1 Crossover, 1.2m
APAC-IFCA-E1X-05 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 E1 Crossover, 5m
APAC-IFCA-E1X-10 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 E1 Crossover, 10m
APAC-IFCA-E1X-20 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 E1 Crossover, 20m
APAC-IFCA-ETH-P6 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 Ethernet / E1, 0.6m
APAC-IFCA-ETH-05 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 Ethernet / E1, 5m
APAC-IFCA-ETH-10 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 Ethernet / E1, 10m
APAC-IFCA-ETH-20 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 Ethernet / E1, 20m
APAC-IFCA-ETX-05 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 Ethernet Cross, 5m
APAC-IFCA-ETX-10 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 Ethernet Cross, 10m
APAC-IFCA-ETX-20 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to RJ45 Ethernet Cross, 20m
APAC-IFCA-SOC-05 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to Solid Core, 5m
APAC-IFCA-SOC-10 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to Solid Core, 10m
APAC-IFCA-SOC-20 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to Solid Core, 20m
APAC-IFCA-232-05 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to DB9 RS232F, 5m
APAC-IFCA-232-10 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to DB9 RS232F, 10m
APAC-IFCA-232-20 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, RJ45 to DB9 RS232F, 20m
APAC-IFCA-449-15 4RF Acc, Cable, Interface, DB37 M to DB37 F RS-449, 15m
|  14
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
HSS Cables
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APAC-DCAB-449-03-FC-C3 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, RS449, 3 m, DCE, LFH-60 to DB37
APAC-DCAB-449-03-MT-C3 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, RS449, 3 m, DTE, LFH-60 to DB37
APAC-DCAB-530-03-FC-C1 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, RS530, 3 m, DCE, LFH-60 to DB25
APAC-DCAB-530-03-MT-C1 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, RS530, 3 m, DTE, LFH-60 to DB25
APAC-DCAB-V35-03-FC-C4 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, V.35, 3 m, DCE, LFH-60 to M34
APAC-DCAB-V35-03-MT-C4 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, V.35, 3 m, DTE, LFH-60 to M34
APAC-DCAB-X21-03-FC-C2 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, X.21, 3 m, DCE, LFH-60 to DB15
APAC-DCAB-X21-03-MT-C2 4RF Acc, HSS Cable, X.21, 3 m, DTE, LFH-60 to DB15
Patch Cables
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APAC-PBAL-BNF-RM-DU-01 4RF Acc, Cable, Balun, BNC F, RJ45 M, Dual, 1m
APAC-PBAL-BNM-RM-DU-p5 4RF Acc, Cable, Balun, BNC M, RJ45 M, Dual, 0.5m
APAC-PBAL-BNM-RM-DU-01 4RF Acc, Cable, Balun, BNC M, RJ45 M, Dual, 1m
APAC-PBAL-SIF-RM-DU-01 4RF Acc, Cable, Balun, Siemens 1.6/5.6 F, RJ45 M, Dual, 1m
APAC-PBAL-SIF-RM-DU-05 4RF Acc, Cable, Balun, Siemens 1.6/5.6 F, RJ45 M, Dual, 5m
Mounting Hardware
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APAC-MBRK-RMB 4RF Acc, Mounting, Bracket, Rack Mounting 88 x 75 x 25 mm
APAC-MBRK-XEB 4RF Acc, Mounting, Bracket, XE Wall mount 375 x 441 x 137 mm
APAC-MPAN-BAL-1U-BN-08 4RF Acc, Mounting, Panel, Balun, 1U, BNC, 8 port
|  15
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Attenuators
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APAC-TFIX-D18-10-10-NMNF 4RF Acc, Attenuator, Fixed, DC-18G, 10dB, 10W, N M, N F
APAC-TFIX-D18-30-10-NMNF 4RF Acc, Attenuator, Fixed, DC-18G, 30dB, 10W, N M, N F
APAC-TFIX-D18-40-10-NMNF 4RF Acc, Attenuator, Fixed, DC-18G, 40dB, 10W, N M, N F
APAC-TVAR-D02-V1-05-NFNF 4RF Acc, Attenuator, Var, DC-2G, 6-120 dB, 5W, N F, N F
APAC-TVAR-D04-V2-05-NFNF 4RF Acc, Attenuator, Var, DC-4G, 6-66 dB, 5W, N F, N F
Documentation
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APAC-DMAN-AXE-HC 4RF Acc, Documentation, User Manual, Aprisa XE, Hard Copy
|  16
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Pre-Shipment Options
The following pre-shipment options are available and must be specified with order prior to shipment.
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APPS-PCON 4RF Pre Shipment Options, Pre Configuration of terminal (per
terminal)
A pre-configuration service. Each Terminal and Network Interface
Card is individually pre-configured to specific customer defined
settings. This reduces the amount of on-site commissioning
required at the time of installation. Each Terminal is tagged with
a detailed configuration report.
APPS-CPAC-ZZZ 4RF Pre Shipment Options, Customised Packaging
A customized packaging option. Terminals or complete links,
accessories and ancillary items can be packaged together to ease
logistics and project management during deployment.
ZZZ – 4RF set code based on requirement.
APPS-ESHP 4RF Pre Shipment Options, Expedited Shipping
Customers may request expedited delivery.
Expedited delivery is subject to review of individual requests and
approval by 4RF.
|  17
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Spares
The Aprisa XE has a modular construction and can be repaired in the field by swapping modules. These
functional modules are available as spare parts and can be ordered individually as detailed below.
Spares Recommendation
On a case by case basis, actual spares holding will vary on factors such as geographic coverage area and
distribution of operational centers. When ordering multiple Aprisa XE terminals, it is advised complete
terminals are ordered as spares as per the following recommendation:
INSTALLED BASE SPARES HOLDING
Up to 50 terminals 2 spare terminals
50 to 100 terminals 4 spare terminals
Common Spare Modules : All Configurations
Misc Spares
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSP-MODE Aprisa XE Modem card
APSP-PXVV Aprisa XE Power Supply:
Specify voltage VV = 12 (12 VDC)
1L (12 VDC Low Power Consumption)
24 (24 VDC)
48 (48 VDC)
AC (110/240 VAC 50/60 Hz)
APSP-CHAS Aprisa XE spare chassis complete with CPU motherboard
APSP-CHAS-WOM Aprisa XE spare chassis without motherboard
APSP-DUPL-BBB-DD Aprisa XE spare standard duplexer:
Specify duplexer options DD – see ‘Duplexer Options (DD)‘
BBB = 300, 400, 600, 700, 800, 900, 1G4,1G8, 2G0, 2G5
APSP-FXST 4RF Spare, Fan, Aprisa standard 60x60x25mm
APSP-MBRM-XAC 4RF Spare, Module, XE Brownout Recovery Module for, AC PSU
Spare Transceiver Modules
The Aprisa XE spare Transceiver module includes the transmitter, receiver and synthesizers.
The Transceiver module part number is APSP-TBBB-CCC-AA where BBB is the Frequency Band, CCC is the
Channel Size and AA is the Approval Option.
|  18
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
1+0 Spares
Spare Radio Terminals
The Aprisa XE spare radio terminal with a duplexer:
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSP-NBBB-CCC-ZZ-VV-AAOO Aprisa XE Spare Radio Terminals:
Specify Frequency Band BBB = 300, 400, 600, 700, 800, 900, 1G4,
1G8, 2G0, 2G5
Specify Channel Size CCC see ‘Channel Size Options (CCC)‘
Specify voltage VV = 12 (12 VDC)
1L (12 VDC Low Power Consumption)
24 (24 VDC)
48 (48 VDC)

APSV-XREP-EWI-Y4 4RF Service, Repair, Ext Warranty Interface card, 4 Years
|  26
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Aprisa XE Repair
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSV-XREP-AXE-TR 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, Terminal
(complete Aprisa XE radio terminal)
APSV-XREP-AXE-TC 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, Transceiver
APSV-XREP-AXE-MB 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, Motherboard
(fitted to chassis)
APSV-XREP-AXE-MD 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, Modem
APSV-XREP-AXE-IF 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, Interface Card
APSV-XREP-AXE-RS 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, MHSB RF Switch
APSV-XREP-AXE-TS 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, MHSB Trib Switch
N/A - refer Spares 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE,  PSU
(See section 0 Spares on page 17 for details)
N/A - refer Spares 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa XE, Duplexer
(See section 0 Spares on page 17 for details)
Aprisa SE Repair
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSV-XREP-ASE-TR 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, Terminal
(complete Aprisa SE radio terminal)
APSV-XREP-ASE-TX 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, Transmitter Module
APSV-XREP-ASE-RX 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, Receiver Module
APSV-XREP-ASE-MD 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, Modem
APSV-XREP-ASE-CR 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, Controller
(incl. customer interface card -CIC)
APSV-XREP-ASE-IF 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, Interface Card
(customer interface card -CIC)
APSV-XREP-ASE-SW 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, MHSB Switch
N/A - refer Spares 4RF Service, Repair, Aprisa SE, Duplexer
(See section 0 Spares on page 17 for details)
|  27
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
General
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSV-XREP-EXR 4RF Service, Repair, Expedited Repair (additional fee)
APSV-XREP-NFF-TR 4RF Service, Repair, No Fault Found, Terminal
APSV-XREP-NFF-MO 4RF Service, Repair, No Fault Found, Module
APSV-XREP-DPX 4RF Service, Repair, Duplexer Tuning
Standard Advanced Replacement Service
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSV-XREP-ADV-TR 4RF Service, Repair, Advanced Replacement, Terminal
APSV-XREP-ADV-MO 4RF Service, Repair, Advanced Replacement, Module
Guaranteed Advanced Replacement Service (GARS)
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSV-XREP-GAR 4RF Service, Repair, Guaranteed Replacement Service
(per item listed on the schedule, per annum)
|  28
Aprisa XE Ordering Guide 3.7
Service Level Agreements
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
APSV-XSLA-L00 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Bronze
APSV-XSLA-L01 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Silver
APSV-XSLA-L02 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Gold
APSV-XSLA-L03 4RF Service, Service Level Agreement, Platinum
Service Level Agreement Partnership Levels
The following table describes the key benefits for each partnership level.
 BRONZE  SILVER GOLD PLATINUM
Response time for
technical requests
48 hours 24 hours 12 hours 12 hours
Escalation procedures Nil Predefined Predefined Predefined
Availability of a
Service Engineer for
on-site assistance
20 days for
standard
requests
5 days for urgent
requests
For urgent
requests, an
engineer will be
dispatched within
72 hours
For urgent
requests, an
engineer will be
dispatched within
48 hours
For urgent
requests, an
engineer will be
dispatched within
48 hours
Repair and return
turnaround time
30 days 20 days 10 days 5 days
In-office technical
support